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IQSweb Version 6.0.0 Release Notes

IQS Release History

IQSweb V2 and Higher Release History

Release Dates/Description

Database Version

Program Version

9/30/2010
V2 Major Release

v2.0.1

v2.0.1

11/24/2010
Performance Issue for Large
DatabasesPatch

vV2.0.2

v2.0.2

5/6/2011
Comment Data Overwrite
Patch for V2.0.2 users.

V2.0.2

v2.0.3

3/20/2012
V3 Major Release

v3.0.0

v3.0.0

7/3/2012
Security Issue Patch

v3.0.1

v3.0.1

3/5/2014
Enhancements and bug fixes
including 310-1 update.

V3.1.1

V3.1.1

7/1/2014
Minor bug fixes found in
V3.1.1

V3.1.2

V3.1.2

12/22/2015
V4 Major Release

V4.0.0

V4.0.0

2/27/2017
V4 Patch addressed Transfer
Out issue.

V4.0.2

4.0.2

2/13/2018
V5 Major Release

V5.0.0

V5.0.0

2/27/2020
V6 Major Release— IRWIN
Integration

V6.0.0

Vv6.0.0
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1QS V6 Integration Features

The Resource Ordering and Statusing System (ROSS) is being decommissioned on March 5thand
replaced by a new system called IROC. For IQS systems that currently connect to ROSS, IQS v6 has been
modified to use the IRWIN integration service to pass resource, qualification and experience data
between IROCand IQS.

The list below represents a summary of features new in IQSv6 for connecting to the IRWIN integration

service.

10.

The direct connection to ROSS will be replaced by a real-time connection to IRWIN.
IROCand some CAD’s (Computer Aided Dispatch programs such as TexasFS Wires) will
read overhead resource information from IRWIN.

The connection to ROSS will remain functional until ROSS is decommissioned at 2400
EST on March 5th, 2020.

An IRWIN username and password will be required for each installation of IQS. Steps for
applying for IRWIN credentials have been sent to you via your geographic QS
representative.

The “ROSS” checkbox on Person/Org and Qualifications is now labeled “Integration”.
Person/qualification updates will be sent to IRWIN by background processes rather than
manually sending the updates. Unsuccessful updates can be reviewed, reconciled and
resent.

All resources shared through IRWIN will be assigned a unique IRWIN resource ID. The
Resource Clearinghouse ID will no longer be generated or used. However, the RCID will
still be visible on those records that have one for purposes of resolving possible
duplicate resources.

Reconciling potential duplicates will be handled by the 1QS Manager as there will no
longer be a “Resource Clearinghouse”.

IQS will share the “Dispatch Level” on National, Compact, and State qualifications
allowing IROCusers to fill compact orders.

Experience will be available for all incidents including initial attack whentracked by
IRWIN-integrated systems. Experience will be updated nightly. The current
functionality in 1QS for entering an incident and experience directly will not change.
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Bug Fixes and Enhancements

Ticket ID

3097

5135

7150

3117

8173

9177

9175

7159

7154

7153

7148

5136

5129

3010

5133

3011

5137
3120

3096

4124

Bug Fixes/Enhancement Description
3122 Attachment Preview Error PDF and JPG

Position Currency calculatedincorrectly when user logged

in as Data Entry Support or lower

IRWIN Integration: Modify Certifications to send/update

qualifications to IRWIN

Searching names that have an apostrophe in last name
Ensure WebMethod calls perform permissions check
Updateinstaller to generate the IRWIN certificate
IRWIN Integration: Show quarantined persons in

Integration Management

IRWIN Integration: A person on assighment cannot be

archived, deleted, or transferred

Calculating Operational Periods from IRWIN experience

records

IRWIN Integration: Refresher training for quals affects

whether to push to IRWIN

IRWIN Integration: Task books quals update IRWIN

IRWIN Integration: Manager Contact Informationis tied to

OLA

IRWIN Integration: View History

IRWIN Integration: Resubmitting Failed Updates (see also

5129/5130)

IRWIN Integration: Duplicate Detection and Resolution
IRWIN Integration: Modify Person/Org to send/update

person info to IRWIN

IRWIN Integration: Incidents/Experience Ensure Unique

Incidents

IRWIN Integration: Import experience from IRWIN
Login redirect issues when application times out

Maintain User OLA - Not Alphabetical

IRWIN Integration: Add a new dispatch level for Compacts

and sending the information to ROSS/IROC
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1QS Module
Attachments

Cert/Quals

Cert/Quals

General

General

Install

Integration Management
Integration Management
Integration Management
Integration Management
Integration Management
Integration Management
Integration Management
Integration Management
Integration Management
Integration Management

Integration Management

Integration Management
Login

MaintainUserOLA

PersonOrg
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TicketID
9176
9174
8168

5140

8172
3093

3087

3114

3095
3094

3014

3102

3115

3105
3101

Bug Fixes/Enhancement Description

IRWIN Integration: After resolving a IRWIN conflict, the
Person/Org page should refresh the person's data

IRWIN Integration: The dispatch can be changed after ROSS
is no longer active

IRWIN Integration: Add IrwinRID to the Person/Org page
IRWIN Integration: Add Home Unit to Person/Org

Updating employment statuses on PersonOrg page to
remove 'ROSS' wording

Search issues on PersonOrg pagein v5.0.0

Training Nomination Form shows multiple refresher
training records for the same class

Training Needs Detail Report - Add Position Priority to
Persons Qualified, Persons TRN Qualified

Master Record Report - Attachment Section is displayed
even when box is unchecked

Add Training Officer fields to Nomination form

Tools - reassign Mass remove Team/Crew and Select
Persons to add to Team/Crew

Training Course Schedule - changed default time intervalto
3 months for "hide" on course schedule

Training Student Selections - add "select all" to Planning to
Take Course tab

Transfer Out- bug where Transfer Out button was not
active

Transfer Out - Hung Up if person had multiple attachments

Page4 of 4

1QS Module
PersonOrg
PersonOrg
PersonOrg

PersonOrg

PersonOrg
PersonOrg

Reports

Reports

Reports
Reports

Team/Crew

TrainingCourseScheduled

TrainingStudentSelections

TransferOut
TransferOut
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