IQS Release History

IQSweb V2 and Higher Release History

Release Dates/Description	Database Version	Program Version
9/30/2010	V2.0.1	V2.0.1
V2 Major Release		
11/24/2010	V2.0.2	V2.0.2
Performance Issue for Large		
Databases Patch		
5/6/2011	V2.0.2	V2.0.3
Comment Data Overwrite		
Patch for V2.0.2 users.		
3/20/2012	V3.0.0	V3.0.0
V3 Major Release		
7/3/2012	V3.0.1	V3.0.1
Security Issue Patch		
3/5/2014	V3.1.1	V3.1.1
Enhancements and bug fixes		
including 310-1 update.		
7/1/2014	V3.1.2	V3.1.2
Minor bug fixes found in		
V3.1.1		
12/22/2015	V4.0.0	V4.0.0
V4 Major Release		
2/27/2017	V4.0.2	4.0.2
V4 Patch addressed Transfer		
Out issue.		
2/13/2018	V5.0.0	V5.0.0
V5 Major Release		
2/27/2020	V6.0.0	V6.0.0
V6 Major Release – IRWIN		
Integration		

IQS V6 Integration Features

The Resource Ordering and Statusing System (ROSS) is being decommissioned on March 5th and replaced by a new system called IROC. For IQS systems that currently connect to ROSS, IQS v6 has been modified to use the IRWIN integration service to pass resource, qualification and experience data between IROC and IQS.

The list below represents a summary of features new in IQSv6 for connecting to the IRWIN integration service.

- 1. The direct connection to ROSS will be replaced by a real-time connection to IRWIN.
- 2. IROC and some CAD's (Computer Aided Dispatch programs such as Texas FS Wires) will read overhead resource information from IRWIN.
- 3. The connection to ROSS will remain functional until ROSS is decommissioned at 2400 EST on March 5th, 2020.
- 4. An IRWIN username and password will be required for each installation of IQS. Steps for applying for IRWIN credentials have been sent to you via your geographic IQS representative.
- 5. The "ROSS" checkbox on Person/Org and Qualifications is now labeled "Integration".
- 6. Person/qualification updates will be sent to IRWIN by background processes rather than manually sending the updates. Unsuccessful updates can be reviewed, reconciled and resent.
- 7. All resources shared through IRWIN will be assigned a unique IRWIN resource ID. The Resource Clearinghouse ID will no longer be generated or used. However, the RCID will still be visible on those records that have one for purposes of resolving possible duplicate resources.
- 8. Reconciling potential duplicates will be handled by the IQS Manager as there will no longer be a "Resource Clearinghouse".
- 9. IQS will share the "Dispatch Level" on National, Compact, and State qualifications allowing IROC users to fill compact orders.
- 10. Experience will be available for all incidents including initial attack when tracked by IRWIN-integrated systems. Experience will be updated nightly. The current functionality in IQS for entering an incident and experience directly will not change.

Bug Fixes and Enhancements

IRWIN Integration: A person on assignment cannot be9175archived, deleted, or transferredIntegration ManagementCalculating Operational Periods from IRWIN experienceIntegration Management7159recordsIntegration ManagementIRWIN Integration: Refresher training for quals affectsIntegration Management7154whether to push to IRWINIntegration Management7153IRWIN Integration: Task books quals update IRWINIntegration Management7148OLAIntegration Management5136IRWIN Integration: View HistoryIntegration Management1RWIN Integration: Resubmitting Failed Updates (see also11051295129/5130)Integration Management3010IRWIN Integration: Duplicate Detection and ResolutionIntegration Management1RWIN Integration: Modify Person/Org to send/updateIntegration Management3133person info to IRWINIntegration Management	Ticket ID	Bug Fixes/Enhancement Description	IQS Module
3097 in as Data Entry Support or lower Cert/Quals IRWIN Integration: Modify Certifications to send/update 5135 5135 qualifications to IRWIN Cert/Quals 7150 Searching names that have an apostrophe in last name General 3117 Ensure WebMethod calls perform permissions check General 8173 Update installer to generate the IRWIN certificate Install IRWIN Integration: Show quarantined persons in 9177 Integration Management IRWIN Integration: A person on assignment cannot be 9175 archived, deleted, or transferred Integration Management Calculating Operational Periods from IRWIN experience Tercords Integration Management IRWIN Integration: Refresher training for quals affects T154 whether to push to IRWIN 7153 IRWIN Integration: Task books quals update IRWIN Integration Management IRWIN Integration: Wanager Contact Information is tied to T148 OLA 7148 IRWIN Integration: View History Integration Management IRWIN Integration: Neubimitting Failed Updates (see also S129/5130) Integration Management 3010 IRWIN Integration: Duplicate Detection and Resolution Integration Management	3122	Attachment Preview Error PDF and JPG	Attachments
5135 qualifications to IRWIN Cert/Quals 7150 Searching names that have an apostrophe in last name General 3117 Ensure WebMethod calls perform permissions check General 8173 Update installer to generate the IRWIN certificate Install IRWIN Integration: Show quarantined persons in Integration Management Integration Management IRWIN Integration: A person on assignment cannot be 9175 archived, deleted, or transferred Integration Management Calculating Operational Periods from IRWIN experience Togation Management Integration Management IRWIN Integration: Refresher training for quals affects T154 whether to push to IRWIN IRWIN Integration: Task books quals update IRWIN Integration Management IRWIN Integration: Task books quals update IRWIN Integration Management 7153 IRWIN Integration: Task books quals update IRWIN Integration Management 7148 OLA Integration Management IRWIN Integration: View History Integration Management IRWIN Integration: Resubmitting Failed Updates (see also 5129 5129/5130) Integration Management 3010 IRWIN Integration: Duplicate Detection and Resolution	3097		Cert/Quals
3117Ensure WebMethod calls perform permissions checkGeneral8173Update installer to generate the IRWIN certificateInstallIRWIN Integration: Show quarantined persons in91779177Integration ManagementIntegration ManagementIRWIN Integration: A person on assignment cannot be9175archived, deleted, or transferredIntegration ManagementCalculating Operational Periods from IRWIN experienceIntegration ManagementIRWIN Integration: Refresher training for quals affectsIntegration ManagementIRWIN Integration: Task books quals update IRWINIntegration ManagementIRWIN Integration: Task books quals update IRWINIntegration ManagementIRWIN Integration: Task books quals update IRWINIntegration ManagementS136IRWIN Integration: Web HistoryIntegration ManagementIRWIN Integration: Resubmitting Failed Updates (see alsoIntegration ManagementS129S129/S130)Integration ManagementIRWIN Integration: Duplicate Detection and ResolutionIntegration ManagementIRWIN Integration: Modify Person/Org to send/updateIntegration ManagementIRWIN Integration: Modify Person/Org to send/updateIntegration Management	5135		Cert/Quals
8173 Update installer to generate the IRWIN certificate Install IRWIN Integration: Show quarantined persons in 9177 9177 Integration Management Integration Management IRWIN Integration: A person on assignment cannot be 9175 9175 archived, deleted, or transferred Integration Management Calculating Operational Periods from IRWIN experience Integration Management IRWIN Integration: Refresher training for quals affects Integration Management 7154 whether to push to IRWIN Integration Management IRWIN Integration: Task books quals update IRWIN Integration Management IRWIN Integration: Task books quals update IRWIN Integration Management IRWIN Integration: Wanager Contact Information is tied to 1 7148 OLA Integration Management IRWIN Integration: View History Integration Management IRWIN Integration: Duplicate Detection and Resolution Integration Management 3010 IRWIN Integration: Duplicate Detection and Resolution Integration Management IRWIN Integration: Modify Person/Org to send/update 1 Integration Management 3133 person info to IRWIN Integration Management	7150		General
IRWIN Integration: Show quarantined persons in9177Integration ManagementIntegration ManagementIRWIN Integration: A person on assignment cannot beIntegration Management9175archived, deleted, or transferredIntegration ManagementCalculating Operational Periods from IRWIN experienceIntegration Management7159recordsIntegration ManagementIRWIN Integration: Refresher training for quals affectsIntegration Management7153IRWIN Integration: Task books quals update IRWINIntegration Management7153IRWIN Integration: Manager Contact Information is tied toIntegration Management7148OLAIntegration Management5136IRWIN Integration: View HistoryIntegration Management1RWIN Integration: Resubmitting Failed Updates (see also512951295129/5130)Integration Management3010IRWIN Integration: Duplicate Detection and ResolutionIntegration ManagementIRWIN Integration: Modify Person/Org to send/updateIntegration Management1833person info to IRWINIntegration Management	3117	Ensure WebMethod calls perform permissions check	General
9177Integration ManagementIntegration ManagementIRWIN Integration: A person on assignment cannot be9175archived, deleted, or transferredIntegration ManagementCalculating Operational Periods from IRWIN experience7159recordsIntegration ManagementIRWIN Integration: Refresher training for quals affects7154whether to push to IRWINIntegration Management7153IRWIN Integration: Task books quals update IRWINIntegration Management7154URVIN Integration: Task books quals update IRWINIntegration Management7155IRWIN Integration: Manager Contact Information is tied toIntegration Management7148OLAIntegration Management5136IRWIN Integration: View HistoryIntegration Management1RWIN Integration: Duplicate Detection and ResolutionIntegration Management3010IRWIN Integration: Duplicate Detection and ResolutionIntegration Management1RWIN Integration: Modify Person/Org to send/updateIntegration Management3133person info to IRWINIntegration Management	8173	Update installer to generate the IRWIN certificate	Install
9175archived, deleted, or transferredIntegration ManagementCalculating Operational Periods from IRWIN experienceIntegration Management7159recordsIntegration ManagementIRWIN Integration: Refresher training for quals affectsIntegration Management7153IRWIN Integration: Task books quals update IRWINIntegration Management7153IRWIN Integration: Task books quals update IRWINIntegration Management7148OLAIntegration Management5136IRWIN Integration: View HistoryIntegration Management1RWIN Integration: Resubmitting Failed Updates (see alsoIntegration Management3010IRWIN Integration: Duplicate Detection and ResolutionIntegration Management3010IRWIN Integration: Modify Person/Org to send/updateIntegration Management5133person info to IRWINIntegration Management	9177		Integration Management
7159recordsIntegration ManagementIRWIN Integration: Refresher training for quals affectsIntegration Management7154whether to push to IRWINIntegration Management7153IRWIN Integration: Task books quals update IRWINIntegration ManagementIRWIN Integration: Manager Contact Information is tied toIntegration Management5136IRWIN Integration: View HistoryIntegration ManagementIRWIN Integration: Resubmitting Failed Updates (see alsoIntegration Management3010IRWIN Integration: Duplicate Detection and ResolutionIntegration ManagementIRWIN Integration: Modify Person/Org to send/updateIntegration Management5133person info to IRWINIntegration Management	9175		Integration Management
7154whether to push to IRWINIntegration Management7153IRWIN Integration: Task books quals update IRWINIntegration Management1RWIN Integration: Manager Contact Information is tied toIntegration Management7148OLAIntegration Management5136IRWIN Integration: View HistoryIntegration Management1RWIN Integration: Resubmitting Failed Updates (see alsoIntegration Management3010IRWIN Integration: Duplicate Detection and ResolutionIntegration Management3010IRWIN Integration: Modify Person/Org to send/updateIntegration Management5133person info to IRWINIntegration Management	7159		Integration Management
IRWIN Integration: Manager Contact Information is tied to 7148 OLA Integration Management 5136 IRWIN Integration: View History Integration Management IRWIN Integration: Resubmitting Failed Updates (see also 5129 5129/5130) Integration Management 3010 IRWIN Integration: Duplicate Detection and Resolution Integration Management IRWIN Integration: Modify Person/Org to send/update 5133 person info to IRWIN Integration Management	7154		Integration Management
7148OLAIntegration Management5136IRWIN Integration: View HistoryIntegration ManagementIRWIN Integration: Resubmitting Failed Updates (see alsoIntegration Management51295129/5130)Integration Management3010IRWIN Integration: Duplicate Detection and ResolutionIntegration ManagementIRWIN Integration: Modify Person/Org to send/updateIntegration Management5133person info to IRWINIntegration Management	7153	IRWIN Integration: Task books quals update IRWIN	Integration Management
IRWIN Integration: Resubmitting Failed Updates (see also 5129 5129/5130) Integration Management 3010 IRWIN Integration: Duplicate Detection and Resolution Integration Management IRWIN Integration: Modify Person/Org to send/update 5133 person info to IRWIN Integration Management	7148		Integration Management
51295129/5130)Integration Management3010IRWIN Integration: Duplicate Detection and ResolutionIntegration ManagementIRWIN Integration: Modify Person/Org to send/updateIntegration Management5133person info to IRWINIntegration Management	5136	IRWIN Integration: View History	Integration Management
IRWIN Integration: Modify Person/Org to send/update 5133 person info to IRWIN Integration Management	5129		Integration Management
5133 person info to IRWIN Integration Management	3010	IRWIN Integration: Duplicate Detection and Resolution	Integration Management
	5133		Integration Management
	3011	IRWIN Integration: Incidents/Experience Ensure Unique Incidents	Integration Management
5137 IRWIN Integration: Import experience from IRWIN Integration Management	5137	IRWIN Integration: Import experience from IRWIN	Integration Management
3120 Login redirect issues when application times out Login	3120	Login redirect issues when application times out	Login
3096 Maintain User OLA - Not Alphabetical Maintain User OLA	3096	Maintain User OLA - Not Alphabetical	MaintainUserOLA
IRWIN Integration: Add a new dispatch level for Compacts 4124 and sending the information to ROSS/IROC PersonOrg	4124		PersonOrg

02/17/2020

IQSweb Version 6.0.0 Release Notes

Ticket IDBug Fixes/Enhancement DescriptionIQS ModuleIRWIN Integration: After resolving a IRWIN conflict, theIRWIN Integration: After resolving a IRWIN conflict, thePersonOrg9176Person/Org page should refresh the person's dataPersonOrgIRWIN Integration: The dispatch can be changed after ROSSPersonOrg9174is no longer activePersonOrg page8168IRWIN Integration: Add IrwinRID to the Person/Org pagePersonOrg5140IRWIN Integration: Add Home Unit to Person/Org page toPersonOrg09172remove 'ROSS' wordingPersonOrg8172remove 'ROSS' wordingPersonOrg3093Search issues on PersonOrg page in v5.0.0PersonOrg7raining Nomination Form shows multiple refresherTraining records for the same classReports3087Training Needs Detail Report - Add Position Priority toFersonOrg	
9176Person/Org page should refresh the person's dataPersonOrgIRWIN Integration: The dispatch can be changed after ROSS9174is no longer activePersonOrg9174is no longer activePersonOrg pagePersonOrg8168IRWIN Integration: Add IrwinRID to the Person/Org pagePersonOrg5140IRWIN Integration: Add Home Unit to Person/OrgPersonOrg5140IRWIN Integration: Add Home Unit to Person/OrgPersonOrg8172remove 'ROSS' wordingPersonOrg page to8172remove 'ROSS' wordingPersonOrg3093Search issues on PersonOrg page in v5.0.0PersonOrgTraining Nomination Form shows multiple refresherTraining records for the same classReports3087Training Needs Detail Report - Add Position Priority toFersonOrg	Ticket ID
9174is no longer activePersonOrg8168IRWIN Integration: Add IrwinRID to the Person/Org pagePersonOrg5140IRWIN Integration: Add Home Unit to Person/OrgPersonOrgUpdating employment statuses on PersonOrg page toUpdating employment statuses on PersonOrg page to8172remove 'ROSS' wordingPersonOrg3093Search issues on PersonOrg page in v5.0.0PersonOrgTraining Nomination Form shows multiple refresherTraining records for the same classReportsTraining Needs Detail Report - Add Position Priority toFersonOrgFersonOrg	9176
5140IRWIN Integration: Add Home Unit to Person/OrgPersonOrgUpdating employment statuses on PersonOrg page toUpdating employment statuses on PersonOrg page toPersonOrg8172remove 'ROSS' wordingPersonOrg3093Search issues on PersonOrg page in v5.0.0PersonOrgTraining Nomination Form shows multiple refresherTraining records for the same classReportsTraining Needs Detail Report - Add Position Priority toTraining Nomination Priority to	9174
Updating employment statuses on PersonOrg page to 8172 remove 'ROSS' wording PersonOrg 3093 Search issues on PersonOrg page in v5.0.0 PersonOrg Training Nomination Form shows multiple refresher 3087 training records for the same class Reports Training Needs Detail Report - Add Position Priority to	8168
8172remove 'ROSS' wordingPersonOrg3093Search issues on PersonOrg page in v5.0.0PersonOrgTraining Nomination Form shows multiple refresherTraining records for the same classReports3087Training Needs Detail Report - Add Position Priority toTraining Needs Detail Report - Add Position Priority to	5140
Training Nomination Form shows multiple refresher3087training records for the same classReportsTraining Needs Detail Report - Add Position Priority to	8172
3087 training records for the same class Reports Training Needs Detail Report - Add Position Priority to Reports	3093
	3087
3114 Persons Qualified, Persons TRN Qualified Reports	3114
Master Record Report - Attachment Section is displayed 3095 even when box is unchecked Reports	3095
3094 Add Training Officer fields to Nomination form Reports	3094
Tools - reassign Mass remove Team/Crew and Select3014Persons to add to Team/CrewTeam/Crew	3014
Training Course Schedule - changed default time interval to31023 months for "hide" on course scheduleTrainingCourseSchedule	3102
Training Student Selections - add "select all" to Planning to 3115 Take Course tab TrainingStudentSelectio	3115
Transfer Out- bug where Transfer Out button was not 3105 active TransferOut	3105
3101 Transfer Out - Hung Up if person had multiple attachments TransferOut	3101